
EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

East Malvern Golf Club Inc.
Reg: A0011398H

Programme of fixtures 2024

1



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.

PRESIDENT - BRUNO SCARCELLA 0408 801 149

VICE PRESIDENT - FRANCES EVANS 0413 152 025

JNR VICE PRESIDENT - ROGER HYDE 0418 986 396

HON SECRETARY & PUBLIC OFFICER - RUSSELL CLARKE 0413 024 711

TREASURER - KEITH STRONG 0416 989 048

SUB-COMMITTEE

CAPTAIN - GRAEME DAVIS 0478 109 213

VICE-CAPTAIN - SCOTT CLARK 0431 972 941

HANDICAPPER - SCOTT CLARK 0431 972 941

SATURDAY MANAGER RUSSELL CLARKE 0413 024 711

SUNDAY MANAGER - ALAN REEVE 0409 185 390

WEEKDAY MANAGERS - JOHN SCOTTON 0427 100 806

MIKE LEEDS 0419 872 836

COMMITTEE - KATRINA VINCZE 0400 821 435

HARRY NAIDU 0419 711 991

DAVID LAKE 0413 219 434

SHANE JOHNSTONE 0498 217 707

PETER CONYERS 0418 171 648

PRO SHOP : 9568 4433

2



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

JANUARY 2024

3 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

5 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

6 SATURDAY - BLUE/RED TEES

1st Round Summer Cup

STROKE

Trophy Donor –MORRIS, Graeme

7 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – REEVE, Alan

10 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

12 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

13 SATURDAY – BLUE/RED TEES

2nd Round Summer Cup

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – ASMUS, Erik

14 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

17 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

19 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

20 SATURDAY- BLUE/RED TEES

3rdRound Summer Cup

PAR

Trophy Donor – FOO, Kim

21 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

Challenge Day - Nepean GC vs E.M.G.C

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

24 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - STRONG, Keith

26 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

27 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

Rick Corbet Memorial Plate

STABLEFORD

28 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STROKE

Trophy Donor -

31 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – SUTHERLAND, Mark

3



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

FEBRUARY 2024

2 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

3 SATURDAY – BLUE/RED TEES

M E.M.G.C Medal

E.M.G.C. Medal Day Challenge
(32 Qualifiers)

STROKE

4 SUNDAY- BLUE TEES

Sunday Shield Qualifier

STROKE

Trophy Donor –

7 WEDNESDAY -BLUE TEES

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – HOULIHAN, Phil

9 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

10 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – HYDE, Roger

11 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

14 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

16 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

17 SATURDAY - BLUE/RED TEES

M 1st Round Men’s Club Championship
& Eclectic STROKE

Trophy Donor –

L 1st Rd Ladies’ Club Championship

& Eclectic STROKE

Trophy Donor – LAKE, Jane

18 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – COVENTRY, Gordon

21 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - LAKE, David
22 THURSDAY - Seniors

Nagle Division
Dorset 1 v East Malvern 1
Norman Division
Australasian v East Malvern 2

23 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

24 SATURDAY – BLUE/RED TEES

M 2nd Round Men’s Club Championship
& Eclectic STROKE

Trophy Donor – POYNER, Adam

L 2ND Rd Ladies’ Club Championship

& Eclectic STROKE

Trophy Donor - STEWART, Gloria

25 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - GANNON, Sam

28 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – JOHNSON, Michael
29 THURSDAY - Seniors

Nagle Division
Brighton v East Malvern 1
Norman Division
East Malvern 2 v Olinda

4



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

MARCH 2024

1 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

2 SATURDAY - BLUE/RED TEES

M FINAL RD CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

V.G.L. Medal - STROKE

L FINAL RD CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

E.M.G.C. Medal - STROKE

3 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

Sunday Shield Qualifier

STROKE

Trophy Donor –

6 WEDNESDAY - BLUE TEES

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – ESPLIN, Tony

7 THURSDAY - Seniors
Nagle Division
Tirhatuan v East Malvern 1

Norman Division
East Malvern 2 v Mt Martha

8 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

9 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

East Malvern Masters Qualifier

(8 pairs to qualify Nett Aggregate)

STROKE

Trophy Donor – RITCHENS, Gary
10 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –MOLONEY, Brendan
13 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - LEEDS, Mike
14 THURSDAY - Seniors

Nagle Division
East Malvern 1v Dorset 1
Norman Division
Ringwood 2 v East Malvern 2

15 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

16 SATURDAY - ALTERNATE TEES

Pineapple Cup – 4 Ball Ambrose

Trophy Donor – SUTHERLAND, Mark
STRONG, Keith

17 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor -

20 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - MITCHELL, David

21 THURSDAY - Seniors
Nagle Division
East Malvern 1 v Brighton
Norman Division
East Sward 2 v East Malvern 2

22 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

23 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - EVANGELISTA, Dean
24 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - .
SUNDAY - HCP Pennant D6 Rnd 1
C’burn W’moff v East Malvern

27 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

(Matchplay Qualifying Top 8 Advance)

Trophy Donor - DAVIS, Graeme

29 GOOD FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

30 EASTER SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - JOHNS, Jennifer
31 EASTER SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - GIULLIANO, Joe

5



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

APRIL 2024

3 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

Matchplay Qualifier Top 8

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - SUTHERLAND, Mark
4 THURSDAY - Seniors

Nagle Division
East Malvern 1 v Tirhatuan
Norman Division
East Malvern 2 v Australasian

5 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

6 SATURDAY BLUE/RED TEES

M V.G.L. Medal - STROKE

1st Rnd. Medal Day Challenge

L E.M.G.C. Medal - STROKE

7 SUNDAY – BLUE TEES

Sunday Shield Qualifier

STROKE

Trophy Donor -

SUNDAY - HCP Pennant D6 Rnd 2
East Malvern v Altona Lakes 1

10 WEDNESDAY - BLUE TEES

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - SCOTTON, John
12 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

13 SATURDAY – WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - HARMER, Paul
14 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – SCARCELLA, Bruno
SUNDAY - HCP Pennant D6 Rnd 3
Forest Hills v East Malvern

17 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –MCKELVEY, Graham
Matchplay 4

19 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

20 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

4BBB STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - NAIDU, Harry
21 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – WEST, Laurie

SUNDAY - HCP Pennant D6 Rnd 4
East Malvern v C’burn W’mott

24 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - STRONG, Keith
Matchplay Final

26 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

27 SATURDAY BLUE/RED TEES

1st Round Four Seasons

(16 to Qualify incl. Defending Champ)

STROKE

Trophy Donor – TEMBE, Raj

28 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STROKE

Trophy Donor –

SUNDAY - HCP Pennant D6 Rnd 5
Altona Lakes 1 v East Malvern

6



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

MAY 2024

1 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – EVANS, David

3 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

4 SATURDAY BLUE/RED TEES

M V.G.L. Medal

STROKE

2nd Rnd Medal Day Challenge

L E.M.G.C. Medal

STROKE

5 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

Sunday Shield Qualifier

STROKE

Trophy Donor –

SUNDAY - HCP Pennant D6 Rnd 6

East Malvern v Forest Hills

8 WEDNESDAY - BLUE TEES

STABLEFORD

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor - SCOTTON, John

10 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

11 SATURDAY – WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - GONSALVEZ, Keith

12 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor - SIDIROPOULOS, Kostas

15 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - YODGEE, Denis

17 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

18 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

PAR

(Invitation for Ben Bennett)

Trophy Donor – KASJAN, Alan

19 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – CONYERS, Peter

22 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - LAKE, David

24 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

25 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

Ambrose Pairs (Medley) - STROKE

Trophy Donor - DALLAS, Spiros
MALLISIORAS, Bill

26 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

29 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

3 /4/5 Club + Challenge

Trophy Donor -

31 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

7



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

JUNE 2024

1 SATURDAY BLUE/RED TEES

M V.G.L Medal

STROKE

3rd Rnd Medal Day Challenge

F E.M.G.C Medal

STROKE

2 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

PAR

Sunday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor –

5 WEDNESDAY - BLUE TEES

STABLEFORD

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor – .

7 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

8 SATURDAY - BLUE TEES

Winter Cup Matchplay Qualifier (16 to
Qualify incl. defending champ)

2nd Round Four Seasons

STROKE

Trophy Donor – LAKE, Jane

9 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

Winter Knockout Matchplay Qualifier
(16 to Qualify incl. defending champ)

STROKE

Trophy Donor –

12 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - CLARK, Scott

14 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

15 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor – DELAHUNTY, Ross

16 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

19 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - BROOKS, Daryl.

21 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

22 SATURDAY – WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – DANBY, Gary

23 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

26 WEDNESDAY

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - DAVIS, Graeme

28 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

29 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

30 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

8



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

JULY 2024

3 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - ANDERSON, Ron

5 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

6 SATURDAY – BLUE/RED TEES

M V.G.L. Medal

STROKE

4TH Rnd Medal Day Challenge

L E.M.G.C. Medal

STROKE

7 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

Sunday Shield Qualifier

PAR

Trophy Donor – CONYERS, Peter

10 WEDNESDAY - BLUE TEES

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – KLEIN, Ronald

12 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

13 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD 4BBB Pairs (Medley)

Trophy Donor – SCHULTZE, Peter

14 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

17 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – LEEDS, Mike

19 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

20 SATURDAY – WHITE TEES/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Aggregate Pairs (Medley)

Trophy Donor – CHILCOTT, Gary

21 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor –

24 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – HOULIHAN, Phil

26 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

27 SATURDAY - BLUE/RED TEES

CLEM SMITH Memorial

STROKE

28 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

31 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - SCARCELLA, Bruno

9



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

AUGUST 2024

2 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

3 SATURDAY BLUE/RED TEES

M V.G.L. Medal

Final Rnd. Medal Day Challenge

STROKE

L E.M.G.C. Medal

STROKE

4 SUNDAY – BLUE TEES

STABLEFORD

Sunday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor -

7 WEDNESDAY- BLUE TEES

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - BISSET, Alan

9 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

10 SATURDAY -WHITE TEES/RED TEES

4BBB Stableford

Trophy Donor - CLARKE, Russell
JOHNSTONE. Shane

11 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

14 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

16 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

17 SATURDAY -WHITE/RED TEES

Captain and President’s Day

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – SCARCELLA, Bruno
DAVIS, Graeme

18 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

21` WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - STRONG, Keith

23 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

24 SATURDAY -WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - DAVIS, Graeme

25 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor -

28 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STROKE

Trophy Donor - BUSIETTA John

30 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

31 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Under 60’s and 60’s and over

10



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

SEPTEMBER 2024

1 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

4 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - SCOTTON, John

6 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

7 SATURDAY – BLUE/RED TEES

M V.G.L. Medal

3rd. Round Four Seasons

STROKE

L E.M.G.C Medal

STROKE

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

8 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

STROKE

Sunday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor -

11 WEDNESDAY -BLUE TEES

STABLEFORD

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor –

13 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

14 SATURDAY -WHITE/RED TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor – BERON, Wendy

15 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

PAR

Jim KOZLOWSKI Memorial Shield

18 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD - Eclectic 1st Rnd

Trophy Donor – COFFEY, John

20 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

21 SATURDAY -BLUE/RED TEES

African (Multi) STABLEFORD (Medley

Pairs)

Mick REIDY Memorial Trophy

22 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

25 WEDNESDAY- WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD - Eclectic 2nd Rnd

Trophy Donor - STRONG, Keith

27 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES Public Holiday

STABLEFORD

28 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

GRAND FINAL DAY

PAR

Trophy Donor – THOMAS, Jenny

29 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

11



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

OCTOBER 2024

2 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD - Eclectic Final

Trophy Donor – KASJAN, Alan

4 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

5 SATURDAY BLUE/RED TEES

M V.G.L. Medal

STROKE

L E.M.G.C. Medal

STROKE

6 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

STROKE

Sunday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor –

9 WEDNESDAY BLUE TEES

STABLEFORD

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor –

11 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

12 SATURDAY -WHITE TEES

STROKE

Trophy Donor – SMITH, Darren

13 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

16 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

18 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

19 SATURDAY – WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -WEST, Laurie

20 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - HARMER, Paul

23 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - HOULIHAN, Phil

25 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

26 SATURDAY -WHITE TEES

4BBB STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - JOHNS, Jennifer
RILEY, Chris

27 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STROKE

Trophy Donor –

30 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD TEAM MULTIPLIER

Trophy Donor – TEMBE, Raj

12



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

NOVEMBER 2024

1 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

2 SATURDAY – BLUE/RED TEES

M E.M.G.C. Medal V.G.L Medal play off

STROKE

L E.M.G.C. Medal

STROKE

3 SUNDAY-BLUE TEES

STROKE

Sunday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor –

6 WEDNESDAY– BLUE TEES

STABLEFORD

Wednesday Shield Qualifier

Trophy Donor –

8 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

9 SATURDAY WHITE TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor – CUPIDO, Warner

10 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

1st Qualifying Round Sunday Cup
(8 to Qualify)

STROKE

Trophy Donor – CONYERS, Peter

13 WEDNESDAY- WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

15 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

16 SATURDAY- WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –MAGUIRE, Colin

17 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

2nd Qualifying Round Sunday Cup
(8 to Qualify incl. defending champ. if
available)

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

20 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – FERGUSON, Peter

22 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

23 SATURDAY – WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor – SUTHERLAND, Mark

24 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor –

27 WEDNESDAY -WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

29 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

30 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

PAR

Trophy Donor - FERGUSON, Ron

13



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

DECEMBER 2024

1 SUNDAY - BLUE TEES

STROKE

Sunday Shield - Play-off

(February – November Qualifiers)

Trophy Donor - CATTON, John

4 WEDNESDAY - BLUE TEES

STABLEFORD

Wednesday Shield - Play-Off

(February – November Qualifiers)

Trophy Donor -

6 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

7 SATURDAY - BLUE/RED TEES

STROKE

M Four Seasons Final Round

L EMGC Medal Play off

Trophy Donor - GIBSON, Robert

8 SUNDAY- WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor - ESPLIN, Tony

11 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

STROKE

Trophy Donor - STRONG, Keith
SUTHERLAND, Mark

13 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

14 SATURDAY -WHITE TEES

PAR BONUS

Trophy Donor - CLARKE, Russell

15 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

AMBROSE PAIRS STROKE

Xmas Hams Day

18 WEDNESDAY - WHITE TEES

AMBROSE PAIRS STROKE

(Random Draw)

Xmas Hams Day

20 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

21 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

4BBB STABLEFORD

Xmas Hams Day

CLUB XMAS BBQ AND RAFFLE

22 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

25 WEDNESDAY

CHRISTMAS DAY

27 FRIDAY - WHITE TEES

STABLEFORD

28 SATURDAY - WHITE/RED TEES

STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

29 SUNDAY - WHITE TEES

AFRICAN STABLEFORD

Trophy Donor -

14



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

RULES OF GOLF

● Members are requested to study the Rules of Golf and Course Guide and such local rules

and temporary rules as may be posted on the Club notice board(s), and Blog and to apply

and observe these rules at all times while playing.

COMPETITIONS

● All Club Competitions, except for Matchplay are to be played within the parameters of the

E.M.G.C. booking sheet. (or Kiosk and MI Club)

● Club Competition Rules are contained in this Programme of Fixtures.

● The daily ball and nearest the pin competitions shall only apply to those players in the

Competition(s) of the day. Disqualification or DNF from the daily Competition(s) will also

disqualify those players from the ball and nearest the pin competitions.

● Minimum of 4 players is required to form a Competition.

● When playing a Matchplay round, a player cannot at the same time play in the competition

of the day.

● When a competition is played in divisions, and due to insufficient entries in either division,

the competition may be converted to a no division competition at the discretion of the

Match Committee/Convenor.

● The lowest handicap player in any group of players should endeavour to see that the Rules of

Golf (including Local and Temporary Rules), and the Rules of Etiquette (especially relating to

slow play) are observed at all times so that others may enjoy their game of golf.

● Any protest must be lodged with the Captain or a member of the Committee before 6 pm on

the day of the Competition in question. Such protest must be signed by the member making

the protest and must contain the grounds upon which the protest is made.

● An invited guest may play in club competitions no more than six (6) times per syllabus year.

● Any player not financial after 31st July will be ineligible to enter a competition or play in

Matchplay competitions. Please refer to the Rules of Association.

MEN’S HANDICAP COMPETITION

● When competitions are played in two divisions, the handicap ranges are:

V.G.L. events:

“A” Division: Scratch – 18

“B” Division: 19 – maximum 36 for any V.G.L. event.

Club Competitions:

“A” Division: Scratch – 12

“B” Division: 13 – 36 (M) 45 (L) Refer to specific competitions for exceptions.

15



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

HANDICAP APPLICATION

● A prospective new member may commence rounds for handicap, only after completing a

signed membership form and the payment of the required nomination fee.

● Three (3) cards are required for handicap purposes. A card must be returned on each day of

play and the 3 cards completed within three (3) months.

● Cards for handicap should be played on the Member’s home course, but other cards may be

acceptable if properly marked and signed by the holder of an Australian Handicap and

marked with the date of play and the Course Rating of the course on which played. The

member’s name must appear in block capitals with his signature.

● An Australian Handicap cannot be allocated until such time as applicant is approved by the

Executive Committee and any outstanding fees are paid.

● A handicap will lose its full status if a player should accrue in their most recent 20 Actual

Scores five or more entries with a status of ‘No Score – Not Approved’.

● Players with Provisional GA Handicaps will not be eligible to win prizes in competitions which

have as a condition of entry a requirement that competitors hold GA Handicaps.

● Full status is automatically regained upon the number of ‘No Score – Not Approved’ entries

in the player’s most recent 20 Actual Scores decreasing to four or less.

● Players who are close to or have reached five entries with a status of ‘No Score – Not

Approved’ will be advised.

● A member who belongs to more than one affiliated club, must nominate one club as his

home club.

LADIES HANDICAP COMPETITIONS

● Handicap range Scratch - 45

HOLE – IN – ONE

● For any member achieving a Hole-in-One, the Club will

► purchase one basic drink per member in their playing group only.

► Provide a $50 Voucher.

► Provide a Trophy Donor.

► Have your name listed on the Hole-in-One board. Revised 2019

EAGLES

● Members achieving an Eagle will receive 6 golf balls and an eagle pin.

NOTE: A hole-in-one overrides an eagle. Revised 2016

16



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

COMPLAINTS

● Any complaint in relation to the conduct of a Member or any other matter, shall be in

writing, (or Email) signed and lodged with the Captain or the Secretary no later than 6 pm on

the day. The Secretary shall refer the matter to the Captain who can either deal with the

matter himself or refer it to the Executive Committee for a decision.

MATCHPLAY

● All Matchplay competitions and playoffs are to be played on current handicaps at the time of

play unless otherwise stated.

● All Matchplay competitions are to be played off the Tee in which the daily comp is being

played

NOTE: Maximum handicaps may apply – refer to individual competitions for details.

● Men’s Matchplay Index to be used for all competitions with the exception of Ladies versus

Ladies Matchplay.

● A player who does not wish to qualify for Matchplay competitions is to indicate with an

asterisk (*) against their name on the qualifying competition entry sheet.

● Defending Champion(s), if available, automatically qualify for all Matchplay competitions.

FOUR BALL MATCHPLAY – COMPETITION GUIDELINES

● Substitution of a team member is acceptable only up until the first round played – one of the

original pairing must remain as part of the team.

● It is the responsibility of the nominated Team 2 to have direct contact with Team 1 to arrange

date and time of play and to ensure that both members of Team 1 are aware of

arrangements.

● Should time/date of play not be agreed; the CAPTAIN will designate time/date for the match

to be played. Failure to comply with the CAPTAIN’S directions will result in the forfeiture of

the match by the offending team(s).

● The winning team members will record the result on the competition sheet.

NOTES:

1. Should a match be tied after 18 holes; playoff will be made on the 18th hole. The Matchplay

Index applied will be that from Hole 1, 2, 3 etc. onwards depending on the number of times

the 18th is played to achieve the result. Players should be mindful that a concession can be

arrived at by unanimous consent among the participants.

2. Playoff Men versus Ladies: The 18th Hole is to be played as a par 4 (Ladies Tee) for both

indexes applied as per 1,2,3 etc…

3. Men versus Ladies Competitions: Special conditions apply to play on the 10th, 18th

Ladies play the 10th and 18th holes as Par 4’s

Men must make a Par 3 on these holes to match the ladies Par 4 unless shots are given.

Except for playoff where both play the 18th as a Par 4 off the Ladies tee.

17



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

SINGLES MATCHPLAY – COMPETITION GUIDELINES

● There will be no substitution of players after acceptances have closed.

● It is the responsibility of the nominated Player 2 to have direct contact with Player 1 to

arrange date and time of play.

● Should time/date of play not be agreed; the CAPTAIN will designate time/date for the match

to be played. Failure to comply with the CAPTAIN’S directions will result in the forfeiture of

the match by the offending player.

● It is the responsibility of the winning player to record the result on the competition sheet.

NOTES:

1 Should a match be tied after 18 holes, playoff will be made on the 18th hole: the Matchplay

Index applied will be that from Hole 1, 2, 3 etc. onwards depending on the number of times

the 18th is played to achieve the result. Players should be mindful that a concession can be

arrived at by unanimous consent among the participants.

2 Playoff Men versus Ladies: The 18th Hole is to be played as a par 4 for both indexes

applied as per 1,2,3 etc…

3. Men versus Ladies Competitions: Special conditions apply to play on the 10th, 18th

Ladies play the 10th and 18th holes as Par 4’s

Men must make a Par 3 on these holes to match the ladies Par 4 unless shots are given.

Except for playoff where both play the 18th as a Par 4 (Ladies Tee)

APPLICATIONS OF HANDICAPS

● Par, Stableford and Stroke Rounds -

Full Stroke Handicap

● Foursomes and Mixed Foursomes -

½ aggregate of all handicaps

● Chapman Foursomes

½ aggregate of all handicaps

● Ambrose Pairs –

¼ aggregate of both handicaps

● Ambrose Threes –

1/6 aggregate of both handicaps

● Ambrose Fours –

⅛ aggregate of all handicaps

18



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

Competition Rules MEN’S

The following rules are always to be read in conjunction with the Rules of Golf and such Local Rules

as may apply at the time of play.

NOTE: In all competitions involving a partner, your partner CANNOT BE your marker on the score

card.

1. CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

Eligibility:

At least eight (8) non-NCR (Non-Conforming Round) scores in singles competition each year (in the

period since the end of the previous Club Championships) and MUST be played in E.M.G.C.

competition at the East Malvern Golf Club.

(Pennant matches to maximum of three (3) may be accepted as competition scores, subject to

allowance by the Match Committee under special circumstances).

New members must have obtained a club handicap prior to the first competition round in December

of the preceding year.

The applicable handicap is the player’s E.M.G.C. blue tee handicap current on the first day of play for

the Championships.

The player’s grade shall be determined by their handicap. The grades for the Club championships are:

A GRADE: Scratch to 12 B GRADE: 13 to 18

C GRADE: 19 to Max 36

The Club Championships, in all Grades are to be conducted over 54 holes Stroke Play (for gross and

nett scores)

The gross score will decide the overall Club Champion.

The nett scores will decide grade champions and runners up.

The GRADE a player qualifies for in the first round, shall be the GRADE for all the remaining rounds of

the Championship. If a player’s handicap changes during the course of the Championship, he will play

off the amended handicap in the next round of the Championship.

In the event of a tie for the Club Champion or Grade Champion, a play-off is to be over an 18-hole

stroke round. If scores remain tied at the end of the play-off, then the 18th hole shall be replayed

until a winner is determined.

A separate NETT competition is run on each of the 3 rounds and should a player’s handicap be varied

from an earlier round, he is then to enter the NETT competition of the day, according to his

ADJUSTED handicap.

In the final round of the Club Championships the best placed players in each grade of the

championship will play in nominated groups of four with tee times being set by the Club Captain (or

representative). Any player who fails to play in nominated group shall be disqualified from the Club

Championships and the next best score will substitute in the place made vacant by the

disqualification.

19



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

2. ECLECTIC COMPETITION

An eclectic competition is the best score per hole from nominated rounds.

The competition will be conducted concurrently with the three (3) rounds of the Club Championships

and is to be for best NETT. The nett score is obtained by deducting one half (1/2) of the player’s final

round handicap from his gross score. The nett winners will be determined by the Committee. A tie

shall be decided by a count-back.

3. V.G.L. MEDAL and E.M.G.C. Medal (STROKE)

The V.G.L. Medal competition is run under the auspices of the Victorian Golf League and the

conditions of play are stipulated by the V.G.L. Match Committee. The competition is generally run on

the first Saturday between the months of March and October (V.G.L. medal) and November and

February, E.M.G.C. medal, and is to be over 18 holes stroke. The best NETT score on the day, from

either division, is the Monthly Medal winner. All ties for a Medal are to be decided by use of the

Australian count-back system until a decision is reached. Ties for "A" or "B" winners will be decided

by the same method. Players with a handicap exceeding 36 will play off on Medal days.

4. GOLD MEDALLIST OF EAST MALVERN

The winners of each Monthly V.G.L. Medal will play-off in November and the winner to be the Gold

Medallist of East Malvern. The winner MUST be available to play-off for the V.G.L. Medallist of

Medallists on a date and course to be nominated by the V.G.L. (Any ties are to be decided by the

Australian Count back method). Maximum handicap of 36 applies.

5. EAST MALVERN MEDAL DAY CHALLENGE Trophy

This competition is to be played on Medal days, with 32 players to qualify on the 2nd Saturday in

February. On the next stipulated Medal Day, the best 16 scores of the original 32 will progress to the

next round, and so on. The winner will be the best score of the last two players. In the event of tie on

the day, a count-back will decide the winner.

6. EAST MALVERN MASTERS

Eight (8) pairs are to qualify for this event in a Nett Aggregate Stroke competition. The pair’s

aggregate handicap is NOT TO EXCEED 36 (Men), 45 (Ladies) or 40 (Mixed). In the qualifying round, it

is not necessary for the partners to play together, but should they choose to do so, NO PLAYER IS TO

MARK THEIR PARTNERS CARD under penalty of disqualification. All matches are to be played off the

current handicap at the time of play, but not to exceed the stipulated aggregate handicaps.

Handicaps for play are determined by deducting the low markers handicap (who plays off scratch)

from each of the remaining three. These differences determine the number of stroke(s) that each of

the three players get at holes according to the Matchplay Index on the card. All matches are to be

played under the relevant match play guidelines.

Men’s Matchplay Index to be used for all competitions except for Ladies versus Ladies Matchplay.

20



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

7. BEN BENNETT MEMORIAL 4 BALL KNOCKOUT

A notice for entries, nominating a closing date, will be posted. After the closing date, draw will be

posted. Matches in this competition may be played either Saturdays or Sundays. All matches are to

be played off the current handicap at the time of play and maximum handicap of 36 (Men) and 45

(Ladies) shall apply.

Handicaps for play are determined by deducting the low markers handicap (who plays off scratch)

from each of the remaining three. These differences determine the number of strokes that each of

the three players get, and at holes according to the Matchplay Index on the card.

All matches are to be played under the relevant match play guidelines.

Men’s Matchplay Index to be used for all competitions except for Ladies versus Ladies Matchplay.

8. WINTER CUP

This is a Saturday Matchplay competition with sixteen (16) to qualify from a stroke competition.

All matches are to be played off the current handicap at the time of play and a maximum handicap of

36 (Men) and 45 (Ladies) shall apply. Handicaps for play are determined by deducting the low

markers handicap (who plays off scratch) from the higher handicap. This difference determines the

number of strokes the player gets, and at holes according to the Matchplay Index on the card. All

matches are to be played under the relevant match play guidelines.

Men’s Matchplay Index to be used for all competitions except for Ladies versus Ladies Matchplay.

9. WINTER KNOCKOUT

This is a Sunday Matchplay competition with sixteen (16) to qualify from a stroke competition. All

matches are to be played off the current handicap at the time of play and a maximum handicap of 36

(Men) and 45 (Ladies) shall apply. Handicaps for play are determined by deducting the low markers

handicap (who plays off scratch) from the higher handicap. This difference determines the number of

strokes the player gets, and at holes according to the Matchplay Index on the card. All matches are to

be played under the relevant match play guidelines.

Men’s Matchplay Index to be used for all competitions except for Ladies versus Ladies Matchplay.

10. SUNDAY CUP

This is a Sunday Matchplay competition, and the qualifying rounds are to be played on two

consecutive Sundays in November. The first round is to be Stroke, the second Stableford, and eight

(8) players on each Sunday, will qualify for a Matchplay draw. No player can qualify more than once.

All matches are to be played at home, and off the current handicap at the time of play with a

maximum handicap of 36 (Men) and 45 (Ladies) shall apply. Handicaps for play are determined by

deducting the low markers handicap (who plays off scratch) from the higher handicapper. This

difference determines the number of strokes that the player gets, and at holes according to the

Matchplay Index on the card.

All matches are to be played under the relevant match play guidelines.

Men’s Matchplay Index to be used for all competitions with the exception of Ladies versus Ladies

Matchplay. Revised 2016

21



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

11. SUMMER CUP

Players must compete in each of three (3) rounds, played in January on consecutive Saturdays and

scored on a system of points on the competition of the day. In the event of a tie, the method of

play-off to determine the winner will be decided by the Match Committee. System of Points

Stableford: +1 or -1 point for each point over or under 36 points.

Stroke: +1 or -1 point for each stroke over or under the Course Par.

Par: +1 or -1 point for each plus or minus over or under square.

The winner is the player with the greatest number of points.

12. PRESIDENT'S AND CAPTAIN'S DAY

This competition is a Stableford round, and there will be no divisions run on this day. Prior to play,

the President and Captain decide on a draw for teams. Once the teams have been decided, the

scores are totalled up and the team with the highest score wins. There is a Trophy Donor for the best

individual score from each team and in the event of a tie, a count- back shall determine the winner.

13. 2/3/4 PERSON MEDLEY AMBROSE

Male players play from the Male Competition Tees. Female players play from the Female

Competition Tees.

TEAMS Play will be in groups of two (2), Three (3) or Four (4) players. (See match day competition.

This is a Medley competition (Men and Women playing in the same competition). The team may be

any combination of male and female players including all male or all females. Single players cannot

compete.

Please note: READY GOLF applies to this event. (Added 2018)

The scorecard:

► MUST show each team member’s name, and handicap, and

All team members tee off each hole. The team chooses the shot they are going to use and mark its

location.

Any player can then play the next shot by PLACING their ball within one club length of the marker on

the same surface no nearer the hole, the other players can then PLACE their ball within one

club-length of the selected position, no nearer the hole, and play their second shot.

This procedure of selecting continues until a ball is holed. Each ball must be placed on the same

surface (fairway, rough, green, fringe or sand) as where the selected ball was marked. In a sand

bunker, the sand may be raked prior to placing the ball. On the green when players putt, the other

players’ ball can be PLACED within one card-length of the selected spot.

Team members CAN stand on an extension of the line of play while putting. Each team member

MUST have the following Tee shots:

► 4 player’s at least THREE (3) tee shots

► 3 players at least FOUR (4) tee shots

► 2 players at least SIX (6) tee shots

22



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

The Scorer must record whose tee shot was used on EVERY hole. If this is not clearly marked on the

card, the team may be subject to disqualification. At the conclusion of the round, the marker

subtracts the team handicap from the gross stroke score to provide a Net Score.

The handicap of the team is calculated by combining the handicaps of the team the dividing by the

following to arrive at the team handicap:

● a team of 2 golfers divide by 4

● a team of 3 golfers divide by 6

● a team of 4 golfers divide by 8

This is then subtracted from the Gross Score of the Team to arrive at the Nett Score.

Where necessary, fractions should be included in the calculations. (Revised 2018)

14. JIM PRYDE MEMORIAL FOUR SEASONS Trophy

This competition is to be played over four (4) rounds of stroke play. The rounds are to be played in

Autumn (April), Winter (June), Spring (September) and the final round in Summer (December) for a

perpetual trophy and winner voucher. The lowest NETT aggregate over the four rounds is the winner.

In the event of a tie, a play-off is to be over 18 holes. In the event that scores remain tied at the end

of the play-off, then the 18th hole shall be replayed until a winner is determined.

15. THE MICK REIDY MEMORIAL Trophy (African (Multi) Stableford)

Stableford rounds are played with a partner for a perpetual trophy and winners vouchers; HOWEVER,

the team score for each hole is determined by multiplying the individual results achieved.

● Every player MUST have a Partner to be eligible for the competition.

● Threesomes are allowed – one “hinge” player to partner the other two – the “hinge” does

not mark a card.

● Individual Stableford score cards are kept for each player (as per normal) – A Team Score

Card can be filled out hole by hole or after the game (as preferred). The Team Score Card

counts in the competition and scores claimed MUST be verifiable against individual

performances.

16. CLEM SMITH MEMORIAL TROPHY

This is an annual event of a single round of stroke play for a perpetual trophy and winner voucher. In

the event of a tie the winner shall be decided by count-back.

17. RICK CORBETT MEMORIAL PLATE

This is an annual event of a single round of Stableford play for a perpetual plate and winner voucher.

In the event of a tie the winner shall be decided by count-back.

18. JIM KOZLOWSKI SHIELD

This is an annual event of a single round of Stableford play for an perpetual shield and winner

voucher. In the event of a tie the winner shall be decided by count-back (Added 2014).

23



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

19 SUNDAY SHIELD

Each qualifying round shall be played as an 18-hole (Stroke, Par, or Stableford) round on the Sunday

following the Saturday V.G.L. or E.M.G.C. medal during the months of February through November

with a voucher presented to the winner of the event.

During the month of the club championship, the qualifying round will be played on the Sunday

following the first round of the club championship.

All ties including the play-off of Shield qualifiers in December will be decided using the Australian

countback system. Players with a handicap exceeding 36 (Men) and 45 (Ladies) will play off 36 and 45

respectively on qualifying round days.

20 WEDNESDAY CUP

The player who gains the most points from a 3,2,1 system (3 points for First, 2 points for Second, and

1 point for Third).

The competition runs each Wednesday from February to November with a voucher presented to the

winner of the event.

21 WEDNESDAY SHIELD

Each qualifying round will be played as an 18-hole Stableford round on the Wednesday following the

Sunday Shield qualifier during the months of February through November with a voucher presented

to the winner of the event.

All ties including the play-off of Shield qualifiers in December will be decided using the Australian

countback system. Players with a handicap exceeding 36 (Men) and 45 (Ladies) will play off 36 and 45

respectively on qualifying round days.

LADIES

1. CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

This is an 18-hole stroke competition played over 3 rounds as determined in Fixture.

Eligibility - All Ladies who are financial with a current handicap and who have one 18-hole card

returned in an E.M.G.C. competition for each of the three preceding months

The gross score will decide the overall Club Champion.

2. EAST MALVERN MEDAL

The E.M.G.C. Medal is a competition that is run on the first Saturday between the months of March

and November, except during the Club Championships and is to be over 18 holes’ stroke. The best

NETT score on the day is the Monthly Medal winner. All ties for a Medal are to be decided by use of

the Australian count- back system until a decision is reached. Maximum handicap will be 34.

3. MEDALLIST OF THE YEAR

The Winners of each monthly E.M.G.C. Medal will play- off in December and the winner to be the

Medallist of the Year. Any ties are to be decided by the Australian Count back method. Maximum

handicap of 34 applies.

24



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

4. ECLECTIC

An eclectic competition is the best score per hole from nominated rounds.

The competition will be conducted concurrently with the three (3) rounds of the Club Championships

and is to be for the best NETT.

The nett score is obtained by deducting (7/8) of the player’s final round handicap from the gross

score. Ties are to be decided by a count-back.

TROPHIES/VOUCHERS TO BE PROVIDED FOR LISTED COMPETITIONS

1. CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS.

Club Champion - Trophy and Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB:

‘A’ Grade Winner - Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

‘B’ Grade Winner - Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

‘C’ Grade Winner - Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

2. ECLECTIC COMPETITION.

Eclectic NETT - Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

3. V.G.L. MEDAL and E.M.G.C. MEDAL.

Eight Medals provided by the V.G.L.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB for November and February.

4. GOLD MEDALLIST OF EAST MALVERN.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

5. EAST MALVERN MEDAL DAY CHALLENGE.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB

6. EAST MALVERN MASTERS.

Two Winners Vouchers provided by the CLUB.

7. BEN BENNETT MEMORIAL 4 BALL KNOCKOUT.

Two Winners Vouchers provided by the CLUB.

8. WINTER CUP.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

9. WINTER KNOCKOUT.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

10. SUNDAY CUP.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

11. SUMMER CUP.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

25



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

12. PRESIDENTS' AND CAPTAINS' DAY.

Two Winners Vouchers provided for best NETT score by the Captain / President.

13. UNDER 60 or 60 AND OVER.

Two Winners Vouchers provided by the CLUB.

14. JIM PRYDE FOUR SEASONS TROPHY.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB plus engraving of the Perpetual Trophy.

15. MICK REIDY MEMORIAL TROPHY.

Two Winners Vouchers provided by the CLUB plus engraving of the Perpetual Trophy.

16. CLEM SMITH MEMORIAL TROPHY.

Winner Voucher provided by the Club plus engraving of the Perpetual Trophy.

17. RICK CORBETT MEMORIAL PLATE.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB plus engraving of the Perpetual Plate.

18. JIM KOZLOWSKI SHIELD.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB plus engraving of the Perpetual Shield.

19. SUNDAY SHIELD.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

20. WEDNESDAY SHIELD.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

21. WEDNESDAY CUP.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

26



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

LADIES EVENTS

1. CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP

GROSS WINNER - Trophy and Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB:

NETT WINNER - Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

2. E.M.G.C. MEDAL.

9 Medals provided by the Club.

3. ECLECTIC COMPETITION.

Eclectic NETT - Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB.

4. MEDALLIST OF THE YEAR.

Winner Voucher provided by the CLUB

Match plays MUST be played by these dates

EAST MALVERN MASTERS

1st knockout reduction to 4 13-Apr-24

2nd knockout reduction to 2 11-May-24

Final 15-Jun-24

SUNDAY CUP

1st knockout reduction to 8 10-Dec-23

2nd knockout reduction to 4 21-Jan-24

3rd knockout reduction to 2 18-Feb-24

Final 11-Mar-24

WINTER CUP

1st knockout reduction to 8 13-Jul-24

2nd knockout reduction to 4 17-Aug-24

3rd knockout reduction to 2 21-Sep-24

Final 19-Oct-24

WINTER KNOCKOUT

1st knockout reduction to 8 16-Jul-24

2nd knockout reduction to 4 20-Aug-24

3rd knockout reduction to 2 24-Sep-24

Final 22-Oct-24

BEN BENNETT

1st knockout 13-Jul-24

2nd knockout 17-Aug-24

3rd knockout 21-Sept-24

Final 19-Oct-24

27



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

GAME DAY SPONSORS

ANDERSON, Ron 03/07/2024

ASMUS, Erik 13/01/2024

BERON, Wendy 14/09/2024

BISSET, Alan 07/08/2024

BUSIETTA John 28/08/2024

BROOKS, Daryl 19/06/2024

CAPTAIN with President 17/08/2024

CATTON, John 01/12/2024

CHILCOTT, Gary 20/07/2024

CLARK, Scott 12/06/2024

CLARKE, Russell 14/12/2024

10/08/2024

COFFEY, John 18/09/2024

CONYERS, Peter 19/05/2024

07/07/2024

10/11/2024

COVENTRY, Gordon 18/02/2024

CUPIDO, Warner 09/11/2023

DALLAS, Spiros 25/5/2024

DANBY, Gary 22/06/2024

DAVIS, Graeme 27/03/2024

26/06/2024

17/08/2024

24/08/2024

DELAHUNTY, Ross 15/06/2024

ESPLIN, Tony 06/03/2024

08/12/2024

EVANGELISTA, Dean 23/03/2024

EVANS, David 01/05/2024

FERGUSON, Peter 20/11/2024

FERGUSON, Ron 30/11/2024

FOO, Kim 20/01/2024

GANNON, Sam 25/02/2024

GIBSON, Robert 07/12/2024

GIULLIANO, Joe 31/03/2024

GONSALVEZ, Keith 11/05/2024

HARMER, Paul 20/10/2024

13/04/2024

HOULIHAN, Phil 07/02/2024

24/07/2024

23/10/2024

HYDE, Roger 10/01/2024

JOHNS, Jennifer 30/03/2023

26/10/2024

JOHNSON, Michael 28/02/2024

JOHNSTONE. Shane 10/08/2024

KASJAN, Alan 18/05/2024

02/10/2024

KLEIN, Ronald 10/07/2024

LAKE, David 21/02/2024

22/05/2024

LAKE, Jane 17/02/2024

08/06/2024

LEEDS, Mike 13/03/2024

17/07/2024

MAGUIRE, Colin 16/11/2024

MALLISIORAS, Bill 25/05/2024

MCKELVEY, Graham 17/04/2024

MITCHELL, David 20/03/2024

MOLONEY, Brendan 10/03/2024

MORRIS, Graeme 06/01/2024

NAIDU, Harry 20/04/2024

POYNER, Adam 24/02/2024

28



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

President & Captain 17/08/2024

REEVE, Alan 07/01/2024

RILEY, Chris 26/10/2024

RITCHENS, Gary 09/03/2024

SCARCELLA, Bruno 14/04/2024

31/07/2024

17/08/2024

SCOTTON, John 10/04/2024

08/05/2024

04/09/2024

SMITH, Darren 12/10/2024

STEWART, Gloria 24/02/2024

STRONG, Keith 24/01/2024

24/04/2024

21/08/2024

25/09/2024

11/12/2024

SCHULTZE, Peter 13/07/2024

SIDIROPOULOS, KOSTOS 12/05/2024

SUTHERLAND, Mark 31/01/2024

16/03/2024

03/04/2024

23/11/2024

11/12/2024

TEMBE, Raj 27/04/2024

30/10/2024

THOMAS, Jenny 28/09/2024

WEST, Laurie 21/04/2024

19/10/2024

YODGEE, Denis 15/05/2024

29



EMGC Programme of Fixtures 2024

LOCAL RULES

See back of scorecard and course guide.

Or under Menu on the Miscore app

DRESS CODE

The following Dress Regulations have been approved by the Match Committee and must always be
adhered to:
Shirts - As per approved golf shop apparel.
No T-shirts permitted.
Trousers – Golf Pants
No Denim (Blue)
No track suits.
Shorts may be worn.
Football shorts in appearance will not be permitted.
Apparel endorsed with the approved E.M.G.C. logo is preferred.
Shoes
Golf shoes (No Metal spikes) or suitable sports shoes must be worn on course.
Shoes/runners to be worn in the club rooms.

30


